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	canal: Grenville Canal
	status: Abandoned & flooded
	state: Quebec
	county: 
	location: Grenviile to Grece's Point
	maps: 
	acs: 
	haer: 
	date1: 1833 - 1882
	date2: 1882 - 1963
	date3: 
	date4: 
	date5: 
	lc1: 6 mi.
	lc2: 6 mi.
	lc3: 
	lc4: 
	lc5: 
	ls1: 
	ls2: 
	ls3: 
	ls4: 
	ls5: 
	lt1: 6 mi.
	lt2: 6 mi.
	lt3: 
	lt4: 
	lt5: 
	locks2: 5 - 200' x 45'
	locks1: 7 - see below
	locks3: 
	locks4: 
	locks5: 
	sign: The Grenville Canal was the longest and most upstream canal of three built by the Royal Staff Corps to improve navigation on the Ottawa River between the Lake of the Two Mountains and the top of the Long Sault Rapids. Together, they improved navigation up to Ottawa (Bytown) and the inlet to the Rideau Waterway. Together with the Rideau, they provided a militarily protected route between Montreal and Kingston (on Lake Ontario). the Grenville Canal bypassed the six miles of the Long Sault Rapids on the Quebec shore.
	desc: The original canal had a guard lock at its upper end and 6 lift locks concentrated at the lower end. The upper three locks were built first to 107' long x 19'4" wide. The lower were 130' long by 33' wide. Depth was 4', The upper lock was the smallest on the Ottawa River. Between 1873 and 1882, all of the locks were rebuilt to 200' x 45' wide x 9' over sills. In 1963, a high power dam was built just upstream of the lower end of the Carillon Canal flooding out all of the Grenville Canal. The upper guard lock (without gates) of the enlargement and the canal through town remains in a Grenville park.

From the guard lock was 1.5 miles to the second with a drop of7-1/2'. then 3 miles to the third  with a drop of 6'. then less than a mile to combined locks 4 & 5 with a combined drop of 16', then 1,500' to the combined 6 & 7 with a 16-1/2' combined drop back into the river.

On the enlargement, each of the three upper locks were replaced with a new lock. The pairs of lower locks were each replaced by a single lock. The new locks were built in the dry on the river side of the old locks, which were retained as spillways. The new locks were numbered in the upstream direction together with the Carillon Locks. Lifts were #3 - 13.2'; #4 - 6.7'; #5 - 6.6'; #6 - 4.0'; #7 - 2.5'.
	group: 
	biblio: Legget, Robert F.; "Canals of Canada" 1976
Legget, Robert F. "Ottawa Waterway", 1975
Legget, Robert F. "Ottawa River Canals" 1988
	reports: 
	landmk: 
	address: David G. Barber, 16 Ballou Road, Hopedale, MA 01747
	date: 6/26/12


